

No. 20-850

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BIG TIME VAPES, INCORPORATED, *et al.*

*Petitioners,*

v.

FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF  
OF 19 NATIONAL AND STATE ELECTRONIC  
NICOTINE DELIVERY SYSTEM PRODUCT  
ADVOCACY ASSOCIATIONS AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

J. GREGORY TROUTMAN

*Counsel of Record*

TROUTMAN LAW OFFICE, PLLC.

4205 Springhurst Boulevard,

Suite 201

Louisville, KY 40241

(502) 412-9179

jgtatty@yahoo.com

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE<sup>1</sup>**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY .....	xii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Background history of tobacco regulation and ENDS products .....	3
A. Regulation of tobacco products .....	3
B. History of ENDS products .....	4
C. Initial regulation of ENDS products ....	5
D. The Tobacco Control Act .....	7
E. The FDA Deeming Rule .....	9
II. TCA Section 901 represents an unconsti- tutional delegation of congressional authority .....	9
A. The TCA’s delgation of deeming auth- ority is inconsistent with Article I, §1 of the Constitution .....	12
B. Delegations of legislative author- ity lead to the potential for regula- tory mischief .....	16
III. Maintaining a strong separation of powers is integral to preserving the democratic process .....	18

IV. Delegations of legislative authority allow unaccountable bureaucrats to make decisions which the Framers in- tended to be made achieved through the political process.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	28
APPENDIX. Names of <i>Amici</i> .....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Cigar Assoc. of America, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 964 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	16, 17
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120, (2000) .....	4, 16, 22
<i>Gundy v. U.S.</i> , 588 U.S. ____, 139 S.Ct. 2116 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. &amp; Co. v. U.S.</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....	12
<i>Mistretta v. U.S.</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	20
<i>Nicopure Labs, LLC v. Food and Drug Admin.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reynolds v. U.S.</i> , 565 U.S. 432 (2012) .....	14
<i>Sottera, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	7

### CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const, art. I, § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const, art. I, § 8, para. 18.....	12

U.S. Const, art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	2
5 U.S.C. § 553 .....	16
21 U.S.C. § 301.....	4
21 U.S.C. § 321(rr) .....	1
21 U.S.C. § 387 note.....	8
21 U.S.C. § 387a(b).....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 387f(d)(1).....	16
21 U.S.C. § 387s .....	23
26 U.S.C. § 5701 .....	24
26 U.S.C. § 5731 .....	24
34 U.S.C. § 20911 .....	13
Administrative Procedures Act, Pub. L. 89- 554, 80 Stat. 383 (1966) .....	16
Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Con- trol Act, (TCA) Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act (FDCA), Pub. L. 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040 (1938) .....	4, 7
Sexual Offender Registry Notification Act (SORNA), Pub. L. No. 109-248, 120 Stat. 591 (2006).....	13
TCA § 2 .....	8
TCA § 101 .....	<i>passim</i>



TCA § 901(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
TCA § 906(d)(1) .....	16
TCA § 910(a) .....	8
TCA § 919(b) .....	23

## REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 1143.1 .....	9
61 FED. REG. 44,619 – 45,318 (1996) .....	4
81 FED. REG. 28,974 .....	9

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., <i>Deeming Tobacco Products To Be Subject to the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, as Amended by the Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act; Regulations on the Sale and Distribution of Tobacco Products and Required Warning Statements for Tobacco Products</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 28,973 (May 10, 2016) .....	9
---	---

FDA Deeming Rule, Final Regulatory Impact Analysis Final Regulatory Flexibility Analysis Unfunded Mandates Reform Act Analysis, AR 23,912, 23,990 (May 10, 2016) .....	27
--	----

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

155 Cong. Rec. No. 50 at H3802 - H3805 (daily ed. March 24, 2009) (statement by Rep. Buyer) .....	8
---	---

155 Cong. Rec. No. 55 at H4366 - H4367 (daily ed. April 1, 2009) (statement by Rep. Buyer) .....	8
155 Cong. Rec. No. 82 at S6009 - S6012 (daily ed. June 3, 2009) (statement by Sen. Burr) .....	8
155 Cong. Rec. No. 83 at S6161 - S6164 (daily ed. June 4, 2009) (statement by Sen. Burr) .....	8
155 Cong. Rec. No. 85 at S6335 - S6340 (daily ed. June 9, 2009) (statement by Sen Burr) .....	8
A BILLION LIVES (Third Line Films 2016)... <i>passim</i>	
Alder, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Baptists, Bootleggers &amp; Electronic Cigarettes</i> , 33 Yale J. on Regulation 313 (2016) .....	25
Epstein, <i>Why the Modern Administrative State is Inconsistent with the Rule of Law</i> , 3 N.Y.U. J. of Law & Liberty 491, 492 (2008) .....	21
FDA Staff Manual Guide 1410.10 (November 17, 2015) .....	2
FDA Staff Manual Guide 1410.21 (July 5, 2012) .....	2
Import Alert 66-41, <i>Detention Without Phy- sical Examination of Unapproved New Drugs Promoted in the U.S.</i> , March 30, 2009 and April 6, 2009 .....	6
Lawson, <u>Delegation and Original Meaning</u> , 88 Va. L.Rev. 327 (2002) .....	11
Nguyen, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Electronic Cigarettes the Past, Present and Future (The History of E-cigarettes)</i> .....	4, 5

Shu-Hong Zhu, *et al.*, *E-cigarette use and associated changes in population smoking cessation: evidence from US current population surveys*. *BMJ*, 2017; j3262 DOI:10.1136/bmj.j3262 ..... 6

THE FEDERALIST NO. 48, pp. 306-308  
(C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (J. Madison)..... 11

THE FEDERALIST NO. 51, p. 319  
(C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (J. Madison)..... 10

THE FEDERALIST NO. 62, p. 378  
(C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (J. Madison)..... 18

THE FEDERALIST NO. 73, pp. 441-42  
(C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (Hamilton) ..... 18

YOU DON'T KNOW NICOTINE  
(Third Line Films 2020).....26
